AGENDA FOR EU’;W

LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Contact:: Nicole Tilly, Democratic Services
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398

E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing and Safety Panel
Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Grimshaw,
R Hodkinson, D Jones (Chair), G Keeley, J Kelly,
O Kersh, A McKay, Sarah Southworth, J Walker and
S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Licensing and Safety Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Safety Panel
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 19 January 2017
Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Licensing and Safety Panel are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda, and if so, to
formally declare that interest.

MINUTES (Pages 1 -8)

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 21 December 2016 are attached.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting
on any matters for which this Panel is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if
required.

OPERATIONAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 12)
A report by the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.

APPLICATION TO REMOVE A LICENCE CONDITION RELATING TO A
DOG CRECHE (Pages 13 - 38)

A report from the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business, which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under section 100 (A)(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded

from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business
since it involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

APPLICATIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS' LICENCES (Pages 39 - 44)

A report by the Assistant Director (Localities) is attached.



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

Minutes of: LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL
Date of Meeting: 21 December 2016
Present: Councillor D Jones (in the Chair),

Councillors: P Adams, N Bayley,

J Grimshaw, I Bevan, R Hodkinson,

G Keeley, J Kelly, O Kersh, A McKay, Sarah
Southworth, J Walker and S Wright

Apologies for absence:

Public Attendance: There were no members of the public in
attendance

Councillor Bevan left the meeting at 8:30 pm.
LSP.XXX DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest raised in relation to any items on
the agenda.

LSP. XXX  MINUTES
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 15
November 2016, be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

LSP. XXX PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions raised under this item.
LSP.XXX OPERATIONAL REPORT

The Assistant Director (Localities) submitted a report advising Members
on operational issues within the Licensing Service.

The report set out updates in respect of the following issues:

e Pre-application assessments — The Licensing Manager informed
the Members that assessments are continuing to be undertaken
by the Adult Learning team. From 28 October until 2 December
2016, 30 assessments have been carried out, of which 27 passed,
3 failed with none failing to attend. The general feedback from
candidates has been largely positive and there have been no
complaints or disagreements when a candidate has been
unsuccessful.

The two suppliers who have been authorised to undertake the pre-
requisite driving assessments are Defensive Driver Training and
Mitchells. The feedback from the Defensive Driver Training
examiners was that the standard of the drivers who pass is very

231



Document Pack Page 2

Licensing and Safety Panel, 21 December 2016

LSP.XXX

LSP.XXX

LSP.XXX

(E)

good with only a few minor errors, with a 76% pass rate of the
candidates that attended.

Mitchells have carried out around 150 Driving Test Assessments
for the Greater Manchester Authorities, of which a nhumber have
been for Bury Council. The pass rate of these tests is around 50

to 60% but there is not a figure specifically for the candidates of
Bury Council.

e The Licensing Unit Manager explained that in relation to the
Immigration Act 2016, Licensing Service staff has recently
attended training in relation to the new provisions around
preventing illegal working in the private hire vehicle and taxi
sector. With effect from 1 December 2016, the provisions in the
2016 Act prohibit all Licensing Authorities across the UK from
issuing to anyone who is disqualified by reason of the immigration
status and other immigration safeguards into the existing
Licensing regimes across the UK. The Licensing Service is
currently amending their procedures to comply with the
requirements of the Act.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business since it involved the
likely disclosure of information relating to individuals who hold Licences

granted by the Authority or Applicants for Licences provided by the
Authority.

SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE
HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE

The Licensing Unit Manager presented a report submitted by the

Assistant Director (Localities) on the proposed suspension/revocation of
a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

Licence holder 31/2016 attended the meeting and was accompanied by

his daughter. The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and the


[...]
Licence Holder himself has not been well.
He had forgotten to check the tyres and it was a genuine mistake and
he was sorry. The Licence Holder stated that he had the car serviced in
August and the tyres had been checked then. The Licence Holder
produced a receipt for the purchase of the tyres and also a reference.

Delegated decision:

After carefully considering the written report, oral statements from the
Licence Holder and his daughter, taking into consideration written
evidence and the character reference and taking into account the
Council’s Convictions Policy and Guidelines, pursuant to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Panel resolved,
unanimously, to revoke the licence.

The Panel noted that the Licence Holder had been a licensed driver for
over 20 years, but he had provided no detail as to any regular checks
on the vehicle or any explanation as to why he had not noticed the state
and condition of the tyres or any issues with the tracking. He could not
produce any service history for the vehicle. It was further noted that the
Licence Holder had ignored the warning light on the vehicle regarding
the tyre pressures and had continued to drive the vehicle for private
hire after its licence had been suspended.

The Panel felt that public safety is paramount and that the Licence
Holder had shown little regard as to the wellbeing of passengers by

233



Document Pack Page 4

Licensing and Safety Panel, 21 December 2016

allowing the vehicle to fail on such serious faults. The Licence Holder
had been a driver since 1993 and should be more aware of the
importance of the maintenance of a vehicle being used to carry the
travelling public.

In the circumstances the Panel felt that the Licence holder was not a fit
and proper person to be a Private Hire driver within Bury.

The Licence Holder was notified of the right to appeal to the Magistrates’
Court within 21 days.

2. Licence holder 32/2016 attended the meeting and was unaccompanied.
The 
[...]
IVATE HIRE DRIVERS’ LICENCES

(E)

The Licensing Unit Manager presented a report submitted by the
Assistant Director (Localities) regarding applications for Public/Private
Hire Vehicles Drivers’ Licences.

The Applicants were invited to attend the meeting for separate hearings
and the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed. The Applicants
were invited to address the Panel separately on their applications and
any matters referred to in the Officer’s report.

Applicant 33/2016 attended the meeting and was unaccompanied. The
Licensing Unit Manager read the report, which was accepted by the
Applicant. This explained that the Applicant had been convicted of
driving a motor vehicle with excess alcohol on 4 November 2011 at
Coventry District Magistrates’ Court and was disqualified from driving
for 18 months and fined £20 with £80 costs.

The Applicant addressed the Panel and explained that he was a single
Father of a 10 year old daughter, with a lot of responsibility to provide
for her. He currently works night shifts but to drive a Private Hire
vehicle would allow him to work hours that suited him to be able to care
for his daughter. The Applicant explained that he had also attended a
DVLA drink/driving course and is licence had therefore been restored to
him after 12 months. He further stated that he no longer drank,

235



Document Pack Page 6

Licensing and Safety Panel, 21 December 2016

particularly as he took his responsibilities for caring for his daughter
very seriously.

Delegated decision:

The Panel carefully considered the written report and the oral
representations made by the Applicant and taking into account the
Council’s Conviction Policy and Guidelines, in accordance with the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the Panel determined
that Applicant 33/2016 was a fit and proper person and resolved to
grant the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Panel noted that although a serious matter, the conviction was over
5 years ago and there had been no further convictions since that time.
The Panel also acknowledged the Applicant’s personal circumstances
and that he was remorseful for his actions.

2. Applicant 34/2016 attended the meeting and was unaccompanied. The
Licensing Unit Manager read the report, which was accepted by the
Applicant. This explained that the Applicant had previously held a
Private Hire drivers licence, which had expired on 17 November 2016.
He subsequently submitted a new application and declared he had been
convicted at Manchester and Salford magistrates’ Court on 11 March
2016 for driving with no insurance (IN10), committed in November
2015. The Applicant had his DVLA Licence endorsed with 6 penalty
points and was fined £175.

The Applicant then addressed the Panel and explained that he had been
randomly stopped by Police in Bury Town Centre. When asked by the
police what he was doing, he had openly explained that he was
transporting food from a takeaway business. The Applicant stated that
he had gone to collect food for his family from a friend’s takeaway
business and his friend had asked him to deliver some food on his way
home and help him out, as it was a very busy night. He stated that he
did not realise that his own vehicle insurance did not cover him for this
purpose and that as it was classed as commercial/business use, he
required additional insurance. When advised by the police that he was
not insured, his vehicle was seized and he had to pay for its return.

When asked why the conviction had not previously been declared to the
Council during the period of the Applicant’s previous licence, the
Applicant explained that he had forgotten about the conviction as he has
had a stressful time as his wife is a cancer patient.

Delegated decision:

The Panel carefully considered the written report and the oral
representations made by the Applicant and taking into account the
Council’s Conviction Policy and Guidelines, in accordance with the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the Panel determined
that Applicant 33/2016 was a fit and proper person and resolved to
grant the application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

236



Document Pack Page 7

Licensing and Safety Panel, 21 December 2016

The Panel accepted the Applicant’s explanation that he did not realise
his insurance would not cover him and he appeared genuinely
remorseful for this conviction. It noted that the vehicle he was driving at

the time did have insurance, albeit not for the purpose it was being
driver for. It further noted that he had previously been a licensed driver
for over 10 years without complaint or conviction. There had also been
no further convictions since the one in question.

COUNCILLOR D JONES
CHAIR

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 9.30 pm)

237



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 9 Agenda ltem 5

REPORT FOR DECISION

BULKY

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

LICENSING & SAFETY PANEL

DATE:

19th JANUARY 2017

SUBJECT:

OPERATIONAL REPORT

REPORT FROM:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES)

CONTACT OFFICER:

M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:

N/A - Report for information only

FREEDOM OF

INFORMATION/STATUS: | This paper is in the public domain

SUMMARY: A report to advise members on operational issues within
the licensing service.

IMPLICATIONS:

Wards Affected:

N/A

Scrutiny Interest:

Internal Scrutiny Panel

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The report advises Members on operational issues within the licensing service.

2.0 PRE-APPLICATION ASSESSMENTS

2.1  Further to the last meeting of the Licensing and Safety Panel. The Licensing
Service can confirm that the assessments are continuing to be undertaken by
the adult learning team. From the 2" December 2016 until the 4th January
2017 there has been 12 assessments carried out. Of the 12 assessments that
were booked, 10 passed, 2 failed and 0 failed to attend.

3.0 LICENSING HEARINGS REVIEW

3.1 Greater Manchester Police, in their capacity as an interested party,
submitted an application for a review of the Premises Licence in respect
of PICS, 30/32 Market Street, Bury. Representations were received by
the Licensing Service from 3 other interested parties during the
representation period.



Document Pack Page 10

On the 10t May 2016, the Panel considered the merits of the case and in
accordance with its duties and in light of the relevant policy and guidance
unanimously resolved the following modifications to the premises licence:

a. The Supply of alcohol — For consumption on & off the premises:
Monday - Sunday 11.00 - 03.00hrs

Bank holidays 11.00 - 03.00hrs

b. The Provision of Requlated Entertainment comprising:

Recorded music:

Monday - Sunday 11.00 - 03.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 - 03.00hrs
C. Performance of live music:

Monday - Sunday 11.00 - 01.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 - 01.00hrs
d. Provision of late night refreshment:

Monday - Sunday 23.00 - 03.00hrs
Bank holidays 23.00 - 03.00hrs
e. The Opening hours of the premises:

Monday - Sunday 11.00 - 03.00hrs
Bank holidays 11.00 - 03.00hrs
f. Last admittance

Monday - Sunday 02.00hrs

Bank holidays 02.00hrs

g. Door staff employed at Pics Bar Limited will be members of the Approved

Contractor Scheme.

Councillor Jones reminded the DPS and the Licence Holder of the conditions of
the existing Premises Licence in respect of the operation of effective CCTV
which states:

The premise is to operate an effective CCTV system which is to be maintained
in good working order at all times the premises is open for business. The type
of system and the number / positioning of cameras is to be agreed in liaison
with the police. The location of cameras will be recorded on the plan attached
to the licence. The recording medium (e.g. discs / tapes / hard drive etc) and
associated images are to be retained and securely stored for a minimum period
of 22 days and are to be made available to the police / Authorised Officers of
the Licensing Authority upon request. The premises 
[...]
nit Manager
3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury

BLS OEJ Tel: 0161 253 5209 Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk

3


mailto:m.bridge@bury.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 13

Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT FOR DECISION

BULY,

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

LICENSING & SAFETY PANEL

DATE:

19th JANUARY 2017

SUBJECT:

CONDITIONS RELATING TO A DOG CRECHE

REPORT FROM:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LOCALITIES)

CONTACT OFFICER:

MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF

INFORMATION/STATUS: | This paper is in the public domain

SUMMARY: This report relates to a request from a licence holder to
remove a condition from his Animal Boarding
Establishment licence.

OPTIONS & e Remove condition 28 from the licence

RECOMMENDED OPTION

e Refuse to remove Condition 28 from the licence

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report
other than potential costs/risks associated
with legal appeals

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

The cost of the licensing function are funded
through the fees and charges levied by the
Council. There may be additional costs if
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and
Crown Courts.

Equality/Diversity implications:

Yes No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer:

Under the legislation the Council is required
to determine applications. The report is in
accordance with the appropriate legislation.

1




Document Pack Page 14

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963 is the relevant legislation which
relates to the boarding of dogs and cats. The Council has specific conditions
which relate to Kennels, catteries and boarding of animals at domestic
premises.

1.2 On 12t October 2010, the Licensing & Safety Panel considered and approved
licence conditions relating to dog creches in order to give more specific control
in this growing market area. A copy of the conditions are attached at Appendix
1. This report is specifically concerned with Condition 28 which states as
follows:

‘Full males, bitches in season and puppies under six months of age must not be
boarded with other dogs’.

1.3 Bury Council adopted this particular condition in order to ensure the safety of all
dogs attending a creche. If a pup was to sustain any damage or injury inflicted
by an older dog, then the responsibility would rest with the licence holder for
accepting a pup under 6 months old.

2.0 REQUEST TO REMOVE CONDITION 28 FROM THE LICENCE

2.1 Mr Millington has held a licence under the Animal Boarding Establishment Act
for a dog créche since 1st September 2016.

2.2 On 12t December 2016, the licensing Service received a request from Mr Luke

Millington, Managing Director of Stay N Play Doggy Day Care, Unit 1 Dale
Industrial Estate, Phoenix Way, Radcliffe, M26 1AD to remove condition 28 from
the Animal Boarding Establishment Licence. Mr Millington states that after
receiving several complaints and discussing his views with several veterinary
professionals it has come to his attention that enough is not being done to
include puppies in solicialisation period to prevent them from becoming shy,
nervous or even aggressive when put in certain situations when older. Thus
indicating that the licence condition is obstructing the social learning and

2




Document Pack Page 15

development of puppies from a young age. A copy of the letter is attached at
Appendix 1.

2.3 Mr Millington has sent a number of letters of support from Registered
Veterinary Nurses and members of the public. He has also sent qualifications
for both himself and his staff which he believes will 
[...]
N TO REMOVE A LICENCE CONDITION RELATING TO A DOG CRECHE
	APPENDIX 1 DOG CRECHE

	9 APPLICATIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES



Minutes of the meeting


321

Minutes of: LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Grimshaw, 
R Hodkinson, G Keeley, J Kelly, A McKay, Sarah Southworth, 
J Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Jones and Councillor O Kersh

LSP.432 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest raised in relation to any items on the 
agenda.

LSP.433 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 21 December 
2016, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

LSP.434 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions raised under this item.

LSP.435 OPERATIONAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director (Localities) submitted a report advising Members on 
operational issues within the Licensing Service.

The report set out updates in respect of the following issues:
 Pre-application assessments are continuing to be undertaken by the adult 

learning team. In December 2016, 12 assessments were booked, of which 
10 passed, 2 failed and 0 failed to attend.

 In relation to a Licensing Hearings Panel meeting on 10 May 2016, following 
an Application for a review of the premises Licence submitted by the Police 
in respect of PICS (Now known as the Mint Lounge), 30/32 Market Street, 
Bury and subsequent representations from 3 other interested parties during 
the representation period, the Licensing Hearings Panel resolved various 
modifications to the Premises licence. The Licence Holder subsequently 
appealed the Panel’s decision to the Magistrates’ Court and it was heard on 
26 and 27 September 2016 and the decision was announced on 6 December 
2016. The Magistrates’ allowed the appeal and amended the hours of the 
premises licence.  A condition of last entry of 3.00 am was imposed, 
although this was a change to the condition imposed by the Licensing and 



Licensing and Safety Panel, 19 January 2017

322

Safety Panel of last admittance of 2.00 am. The remaining conditions were 
reinstated as per the original licence conditions.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

LSP.436 APPLICATION TO REMOVE A LICENCE CONDITION RELATING TO A DOG 
CRECHE 

A report by the Assistant Director (Localities) was submitted to the Licensing and 
Safety Panel in relation to a request from a Licence Holder to remove condition 28 
from his licence.  The Licensing Unit Manager read the report explaining that the 
Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963 is the relevant legislation which relates to 
the boarding of dogs and cats, and includes dog crèches.  The Council has specific 
conditions which relate to all forms of boarding of animals including those at Dog 
crèches.

On 12 October 2010, the Licensing and Safety Panel considered and approved 
licence conditions relating to dog crèches in order to give more specific control in 
this growing market.  The report is in relation to condition 28 which states ‘full 
males, bitches in season and puppies under six months of age must not be 
boarded with other dogs’.  Bury Council adopted this particular condition in order 
to ensure the safety of all dogs attending a crèche.

Mr Luke Millington, Managing Director of Stay N Play Doggy Day care and the joint 
Licence Holder of the establishment along with Mr Jason Morgan, attended on 
behalf of both Licence Holders and explained to the Panel that they have held a 
licence under the Animal Boarding Establishment Act for a dog crèche since 1 
September 2016 and on 12 December 2016; the Licensing Service received a 
request from Mr Millington to remove condition 28 from the licence.  

Mrs Sandra Coombes, Enforcement Officer in Animal Heath, attended the meeting 
and explained that things now are different from 1963 and people like to have day 
care for their animals and this does not include boarding over night.  Condition 28 
is to ensure the safe provision and welfare of all the animals.

Mr Millington attended the meeting with his Mother in Law and addressed the 
Licensing and Safety Panel and explained that after speaking to various veterinary 
nurse practitioners and other professionals he believed it was important for dogs 
to socialise from a very young age. He stated that over 90% of aggression in dogs 
is due to fear and that could be addressed in a puppy for it to learn how to act and 
react and greet other dogs to give confidence and to find its place within a pack.

Mr Millington explained that at the licensed premises, the dogs are integrated 
initially on a one to one basis and if there are any dogs that are aggressive they 
are put into a separate cage and the owner informed that they cannot be 
accommodated.  Although it is an industrial unit there are various areas off the 
unit in which to separate dogs if necessary.   The current licence is for 34 dogs but 
the Day Care has only 20 at any one time.  There are 8 members of staff in total 
and always 4 on site, making the ratio 1 member of staff to 5 dogs.  



Licensing and Safety Panel, 19 January 2017

323

Following various questions by the members of the Licensing and Safety Panel, Mr 
Millington explained that he has had to turn away a number of customers as he 
currently is unable to accept puppies under 4 months old.  Although he has only 
held the licence since 1 September 2016, he started training 8 years ago, making 
it a profession 4 years ago.  Mr Millington provided a number of references and 
certificates to the Panel and stated he felt he had the experience, knowledge and 
practice to warrant removing condition 28 from his licence.

Delegated decision:

After carefully considering the written report, oral statements from the Licence 
Holder and taking into consideration written evidence, the Panel agreed on a 
majority decision to refuse the request to remove condition 28 from the licence.  

The Panel noted that Mr Millington had some experience in running the business 
and had further experience with dogs. It further noted the various certificates 
demonstrating the training undertaken by the Licence Holders and their staff. 
However, as the licence had only been granted on 1 September 2016, it was felt 
by the Panel that further time was needed in order that the Licence Holders could 
demonstrate that safety standards were being met, that the Licence Holders were 
able to provide the best care and for the welfare of all the animals, and that there 
had been no complaints or concerns regarding the establishment.

LSP.437 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

LSP.438 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since it involved the likely disclosure of information 
relating to individuals who hold Licences granted by the Authority or Applicants for 
Licences provided by the Authority.



Licensing and Safety Panel, 19 January 2017

324

LSP.439 APPLICATIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' 
LICENCES 

The Licensing Unit Manager presented a report submitted by the Assistant Director 
(Localities) regarding applications for Public/Private Hire Vehicles Drivers’ 
Licences.
The Applicants were invited to attend the meeting for separate hearings and the 
Chair outlined the procedure to be followed.  The Applicants were invited to 
address the Panel separately on their applications and any matters referred to in 
the Officer’s report.  

1. Applicant 01/2017 attended the meeting and was represented by Mr Oakes of 
The Hackney Drivers’ Association Limited. The Licensing Unit Manager 
summarised the report, which was accepted by the Applicant and Mr Oakes, 
which explained that the Applicant had previously held a Private Hire licence 
with Bury Council from 23 September 2013 to 13 February 2014, when the 
Licensing and Safety Panel had revoked the licence following an incident on 19 
November 2013.  The report explained that on the morning of 19 November a 
Civil Enforcement Officer was on duty on Wellington Road when she came 
across the Applicant’s Licensed Private Hire vehicle parked in a suspended 
parking bay and subsequently attached a fixed penalty notice to the vehicle.

The Applicant, who lived nearby, approached the Officer in an angry manner, 
swearing.  The Officer tried to reason with the Applicant and then started to walk 
away.  She then felt a blow to the side of her head, which knocked off her hat and 
a push in the back, causing her to stumble.

The Applicant and Mr Oakes then addressed the Panel and accepted that although 
the Applicant had knocked off the Officer’s hat, he had not pushed her in the back, 
nor sworn at her.  The Applicant explained that at that time he had pulled a 
muscle in his leg and was in a great deal of pain and had lost his temper 
momentarily.  Mr Oakes stated that this was not an excuse but a reason why the 
offence had taken place.  The Applicant had appealed the Licensing and Safety 
Panel’s decision to have his licence revoked to the Magistrates’ Court but stated 
that he had not been given notice of the hearing and had therefore failed to 
attend.  The matter was dismissed and he had been ordered to pay costs of 
£2,050 at £35 - £40 a month and he still owed £1,215.

Mr Oakes stated that the offence had occurred over 3 years ago and the Applicant 
stated he did not realise that where he had parked was a suspended parking bay.  
He took full responsibility for his actions and regretted his behaviour and hoped he 
could now be given another chance as a Private Hire Driver.  

Delegated decision:

The Panel carefully considered the report and the oral representations by Mr 
Oakes and the Applicant and taking into account the Council’s Conviction Policy 
and Guidelines and in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and resolved, unanimously, that the application for a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence by Applicant 01/2017 be refused.



Licensing and Safety Panel, 19 January 2017

325

The Panel noted that this was a serious matter and the Applicant at that time had 
only been driving as a Licensed Private Hire Driver in Bury for 2 months when the 
incident occurred. The Panel further noted he had shown little remorse for his 
actions and provided no reassurances to the Panel as to his future conduct. It 
therefore did not feel confident as to his future conduct, despite the passage of 
time. The Applicant had not attended Court for the appeal hearing and in all the 
circumstances, the Panel determined the Applicant not to be a fit and proper 
person.

The Applicant was informed of his right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days.

2.  Applicant 02/2017 attended the meeting and was unaccompanied.  The 
Licensing Unit Manager summarised the report, which was accepted by the 
Applicant, which explained that the Applicant had been convicted at Bolton  
Crown Court on 27 April 2012 following an offence on 30 November 2011, of 
wounding/inflicting grievous bodily harm and possessing an offensive weapon 
in a public place.  The Applicant had been sentenced to community order 12 
months supervision requirement and forfeiture of the knife (offensive 
weapon). He had also failed to declare the latter offence on his application.

The Applicant then addressed the Panel and explained that the incident had 
occurred at an establishment in Radcliffe.  The Applicant knew a member of 
staff, who was a friend, at the premises and regularly took some of his wages 
to send home to his parents, otherwise his friend would spend all of the money 
on ‘weed’. The owner took offence to this and accused the Applicant of stealing 
his money.  He became verbally abusive and would spit at him.  This continued 
over a number of months until the night in question, when the owner of the 
premises was particularly abusive, physically and verbally.  The Applicant 
stated that he did not know what to do and therefore went home to get the 
knife and returned.  He did not intentionally mean to hurt the owner and he 
accepted this was a grave mistake which he deeply regretted, particularly as it 
had greatly affected his life.

When asked by the Licensing and Safety Panel why he had not declared on his 
application possessing an offensive weapon, he explained that he did not 
realise it was a separate offence, as he had been convicted of both offences at 
the same time.
The Applicant explained that he had previously been working for a housing 
association and with young people and people seeking asylum.  

Since being on remand from prison for these offences, he had applied to return 
to the same job but was unable to do so following this conviction.  He had 
applied for a number of other jobs but was unsuccessful and until only 
yesterday he had been working at a warehouse but now has no job.  He has 
been in touch with Uber Private Hire Operator and could secure a job with 
them if he can be granted a licence.  

Delegated decision:

The Panel carefully considered the report and the oral representations by the 
Applicant and after taking into account the Council’s Conviction Policy and 



Licensing and Safety Panel, 19 January 2017

326

Guidelines and in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and resolved, unanimously, that the application for a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence by Applicant 02/2017 be refused.

The Panel agreed that these were very serious offences and appeared to have 
occurred in a pre-meditated manner. It was noted that the conviction for the 
wounding offence had been less than 10 years prior to the application, but 
there were no exceptional circumstances that would justify the Panel not 
following the Council’s Conviction Policy.  Although the Applicant was 
remorseful for his actions and needed to be working again, they did not feel 
that he was a fit and proper person to be a Private Hire Driver in Bury.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


